
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 16 MARCH 2018 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP, Labour
Councillor Steve Pitt, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Portsmouth City Council Playing Pitch Strategy 2018-2022 (Pages 7 - 92)

Purpose of report 

Public Document Pack



2

The purpose of the report is to present a framework for future provision and 
management of sports pitches to serve existing and new communities across 
Portsmouth. 

RECOMMENDED 
(1) That the attached Playing Pitch Strategy 2018-2022 is adopted as the 
key document to guide future planning and decision-making around 
playing pitches. 
(2) That the city council undertakes to monitor and review the strategy 
on an annual basis in line with Sport England guidelines.

4  Library Fines and Reservation Fees (Pages 93 - 104)

Purpose of report 

To set out the issues related to the current practice of charging fines for the 
late return of adult books and other library materials, in the light of changing 
patterns of use and pilot schemes by other library services. To make 
recommendations to change the practice of charging fines across 
Portsmouth Library Service as part of a broader campaign to bring back 
previous library users and attract new ones.

RECOMMENDED:

(1) That for a pilot period of three years, Portsmouth Library 
Services ceases to charge fines for the late return of books and 
other library materials lent to the public from Portsmouth owned 
stock. Stock from other libraries will continue to be charged 
according to inter-library-lending requirements.

(2) That for a pilot period of three years, Portsmouth Library 
Services cease to charge a reservation fee for books and other 
library materials, where the request can be satisfied within 
existing Portsmouth library lending stock. Stock obtained from 
other library sources and agreed with the requester will continue 
to be charged at cost.

(3) That an evaluation of the two pilots is conducted throughout 
the three year period in terms of library membership, use of 
services and loan return rates, taking recommendations for further 
action to the Portfolio Holder in year three.   

(4) That the pilots be accompanied by a vigorous communication 
and outreach campaign to inform residents of the changes and 
encourage engagement with library services.

5  Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services Venue Hire Charges and 
Charles Dickens Birthplace Museum Admission Charge. (Pages 105 - 
124)



3

Purpose of report 

To propose new venue hire charges for The D-Day Story and new Butterfly 
House and amended charges for other museum sites.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Agree the new D-Day Story venue hire charges and Butterfly 
House venue hire charge as Appendix A.

(2) Agree that the D-Day Story can discount venue hire up to 30%.

(3) Agree amended venue hire and wedding charges for other 
museums.

 
(4) Agree flexible pricing for optional catering in conjunction with 

room hire. 

(5) Agree to maintain current admission charges for Charles 
Dickens' Birthplace for 2018-19 including free entry for 
Portsmouth residents. 

6  Peter Ashley Activity Centres and Historic England (Pages 125 - 130)

Purpose of report

To inform the Cabinet Member of the availability of grant aid from Historic 
England (HE) for the repair of the Barrack Block Bridges at Fort Purbrook, and 
to outline the implications in terms of liability and resource that accepting such 
a grant might have for Portsmouth City Council due to the nature of the lease 
agreement the Council has with the Peter Ashley Activity Centres Trust 
(PAACT).

RECOMMENDED 
That  officers are authorised to enter into a tripartite grant agreement 
with PAACT and HE, subject to no financial obligations to contribute 
towards any costs without a further report to members setting out the 
works and any required Council match funding.

7  Portsmouth Museums Annual Update (Pages 131 - 144)

Purpose of report 

To review the achievements of Portsmouth Museums Service in 2017/18 and 
to present the service’s operational ‘Plan on a Page’ (PoP) for the next 
financial year. 

RECOMMENDED that:

(1) The review of last year's activity is noted, especially the progress 



4

made on Transforming the D-Day Museum.

(2) Transforming the D-Day Museum remains a service priority with 
the focus on successful delivery of Activity and Business Plans, 
including preparing for the 75th Anniversary of D-Day in 2019.  

(3) Delivery of the Landing Craft Tank project continues in 
partnership with the National Museum of the Royal Navy. 

(4) The museums service continues to support delivery of the 
Paulsgrove project Capturing the Spirit and showcases the project 
at Portsmouth Museum.     

(5) Access to the city's natural history collection is enhanced through 
the appointment of a curator of natural history. 

(6) A series of exhibitions and events are held at Portsmouth Museum 
reflecting city priorities and anniversaries including the new 
Conan Doyle exhibition.

8  Victorious Festival (Pages 145 - 148)

Purpose of report 
To update the Cabinet Member on the negotiations with Victorious Festival for 
a further contract period and to request authority to seek to agree to a contract 
for the single period, without an extension period for the full term.

 
RECOMMENDED that officers be authorised to enter into a contract with 
Victorious Festival for a period of 7 years from 2021 - 2027.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


  

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 March 2018 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth City Council Playing Pitch Strategy  2018-2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 Yes 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to present a framework for future provision and 

management of sports pitches to serve existing and new communities across 
Portsmouth. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the attached Playing Pitch Strategy 2018-2022 is adopted as the key 

document to guide future planning and decision-making around playing 
pitches. 

 
2.2 That the city council undertakes to monitor and review the strategy on an 

annual basis in line with Sport England guidelines.  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In 2016, Portsmouth City Council commissioned two key documents to support 

its future approach to sports and leisure provision in the city, and to support the 
local plan refresh. The first was the Indoor Facilities Strategy, which was 
adopted by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport in early 2017.  
The second was a Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS).  In line with the Government’s 
National Planning Policy Framework, the PPS sets out to assess existing sports 
pitches, the future need for sports pitches, and opportunities for new provision.  
Sport England made some funding available towards the cost of completing 
these documents, considered vital in engagement with funding partners for 
sport.  

 
3.2 The PPS will run to 2022 (five years based on Sport England 

recommendations),  but should be reviewed on an annual basis to keep it up-to-
date and robust. However future demand is taken into account to 2033 (in line 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

with the draft new Local Plan) and should be reviewed in accordance with Stage 
E of the Sport England PPS guidance. 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The PPS has been developed in partnership with a range of agencies including 

Portsmouth City Council, Sport England, national governing bodies of sport 
including football, cricket, rugby union and hockey and local football, hockey, 
rugby union, and cricket clubs. 

 
4.2 This PPS is based on a supply and demand assessment of playing pitch 

facilities in accordance with Sport England’s PPS Guidance: An Approach to 
Developing and Delivering a PPS 2013:http://www.sportengland.org/facilities-
planning/planning-for-sport/planning-tools-andguidance/playing-pitch-strategy-
guidance/ .  The development of the PP
[...]

 return of adult books and other library materials, in the light of changing patterns 
 of use and pilot schemes by other library services. To make recommendations 
 to change the practice of charging fines across Portsmouth Library Service as 
 part of a broader campaign to bring back previous library users and attract new 
 ones. 
 
2. Recommendations: 
 
2.1 That for a pilot period of three years, Portsmouth Library Services ceases 

to charge fines for the late return of books and other library materials lent 
to the public from Portsmouth owned stock. Stock from other libraries will 
continue to be charged according to inter-library-lending requirements. 

 
2.2 That for a pilot period of three years, Portsmouth Library Services cease to 

charge a reservation fee for books and other library materials, where the 
request can be satisfied within existing Portsmouth library lending stock. 
Stock obtained from other library sources and agreed with the requester 
will continue to be charged at cost. 

 
2.3 That an evaluation of the two pilots is conducted throughout the three year 

period in terms of library membership, use of services and loan return 
rates, taking recommendations for further action to the Portfolio Holder in 
year three.    

 
2.4 That the pilots be accompanied by a vigorous communication and 

outreach campaign to inform residents of the changes and encourage 
engagement with library services. 

  
3. Background 

Page 91

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.1  Library Fines 
 
3.1.1 All public libraries in the UK make a charge for the late return of adult books and 
 other borrowed items. Some also charge for the late return of children's material, 
 but Portsmouth City Council took the decision not to do so approximately 19 
 years ago. Historically library fines have been employed as a means of deterring 
 borrowers from keeping items beyond the loan period. It has also been valued as 
 a method of income generation to o
[...]
avours those who have easy access to 
 larger library collections and have the means to collect items using their own 
 transport. The least mobile, the disabled and those with multiple deprivations 
 living in communities served by smaller libraries are most disadvantaged by this 
 practice and also have the poorest access to library services. As a 
 consequence, a large number of library authorities in the UK have abolished 
 reservation fees, including Bristol, Kent and Southampton.  

 
3.3 Proposal 
 
3.3.1.  The report recommends that for a pilot period of three years, Portsmouth 

 Libraries cease charging fines for overdue items and library reservations.  
  These measures will be accompanied by a publicity and outreach campaign to 

 make users and non-users aware of the change, update their perception of the 
 service, and encourage new membership. The campaign will include information 
 about the breadth of library stock from which they could widely request, as well 
 as promotion of the many and diverse services and spaces offered by the library 
 service. The campaign should aim to be low/no cost and target coverage in the 
 local media, online (e.g. council website/social media) and in libraries and other 
 council-owned buildings, e.g. community centres. 

 
3.3.3  In the last year of the pilot, the scheme will be evaluated, including data on: 

 impact in membership and borrowing, impact on overdue returns, costs to the 
 library service and feedback from staff and users on the change. A further 
 report will be brought to the Portfolio Holder reporting on the outcome of the pilot 
 and suggesting any further recommendations resulting from its findings. The 
 evaluation report should be made available online and shared broadly with other 
 library authorities and national bodies with an interest in this issue, i.e. the 
 Libraries taskforce, the Society of Chief Librarians and CILIP. 

 

Page 94



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.4 Funding 
 
3.4
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 

Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 March 2018 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services venue hire charges 
and Charles Dickens Birthplace museum admission charge. 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To propose new venue hire charges for The D-Day Story and new Butterfly 

House and amended charges for other museum sites. 
 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1  Agree the new D-Day Story venue hire charges and Butterfly House venue 

hire charge as Appendix A. 
 
2.2 Agree that the D-Day Story can discount venue hire up to 30%. 
 
2.3 Agree amended venue hire and wedding charges for other museums. 
  
2.4 Agree flexible pricing for optional catering in conjunction with room hire.  
  
2.5  Agree to maintain current admission charges for Charles Dickens' 

Birthplace for 2018-19 including free entry for Portsmouth residents.  
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The D-Day Museum is about to reopen following its transformation with funding 

from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF).  Operation of the new Museum is 
underpinned by a business plan that was submitted and agreed as part of the 
HLF bid. It includes a target income from admissions and other income 
generating activity that will enable the museum to cover its increased operating 
costs.  A review of the existing pricing structure for venue hire has been carried 
out, including income modelling and benchmarking against similar attractions. 
Similarly the creation of a new Butterfly House offers the potential for generating 

Page 103

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

additional revenue streams through venue hire. The 2015/16 char
[...]
rant might have 
for Portsmouth City Council due to the nature of the lease agreement the Council 
has with the Peter Ashley Activity Centres Trust (PAACT). 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That  officers are authorised to enter into a tripartite grant agreement with 

PAACT and HE, subject to no financial obligations to contribute towards any 
costs without a further report to members setting out the works and any 
required Council match funding. 

  
3. Background 
 
3.1 Fort Purbrook was designed by William Crossman (Capt. Royal Engineers). It is 

one of a series of forts (Wallington (now demolished), Nelson, Southwick, Widley 
and Purbrook along the chalk ridge of Portsdown Hill, and was built for the defence 
of Portsmouth against landward attacks in the 1860s. These forts were known as 
Palmerston's Follies.  

 
3.2 The fort contains many interesting details of fortification design. It is believed that 

Fort Purbrook in particular was used for experiments in the use of iron in military 
buildings, and the caponiers seem to have been used for experiments in the use of 
iron to cover gun ports. This makes the use of iron for the barrack bridges all the 
more significant. Lieutenant General Sir William Jervois, a military engineer and 
Secretary to the Royal Commission, who oversaw the design of all of the forts, cited 
Fort Purbrook in a lecture to the Royal United Services Institution entitled ‘The 
Application of Iron to Fortification’ in the mid-1860s, a topic on which he appears to 
have spoken extensively at that time. 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 This fort is similar to Fort Widley, the fort immediately to its west, except for the V 
shaped barrack block and has 2 caponiers instead of 3. The fort is mainly within the 
boundary of Havant District Council and is accordingly listed there also. The 
southernmost part of the fort is within the Portsmouth City Council boundary. 
Portsmouth City Council (PCC) owns the Fort 
[...]
cially the progress made on 

Transforming the D-Day Museum. 
 
2.2 Transforming the D-Day Museum remains a service priority with the focus on 

successful delivery of Activity and Business Plans, including preparing for 
the 75th Anniversary of D-Day in 2019.    

 
2.3      Delivery of the Landing Craft Tank project continues in partnership with the 

National Museum of the Royal Navy.  
 
2.4      The museums service continues to support delivery of the Paulsgrove project 

Capturing the Spirit and showcases the project at Portsmouth Museum.      
 
2.5 Access to the city's natural history collection is enhanced through the 

appointment of a curator of natural history.  
 
2.6 A series of exhibitions and events are held at Portsmouth Museum reflecting 

city priorities and anniversaries including the new Conan Doyle exhibition. 
 
  
3. Background 
 
3.1 2017/18 represents the third year of delivery of the Portsmouth Museums Strategy 

'unlocking potential, transforming lives'.  The strategy strikes a balance between 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

benefits for individuals and communities and benefits for the city as a whole against 
a backdrop of diminishing public funding.   

 
3.2      The Transforming the D-Day Museum project has been the service priority over the 

past year and the museum is poised to reopen as The D-Day Story in March 2018.  
Highlights of the year have included: 

 

 The Pop-up D-Day Museum that attended city and community events over 
the past 12 months supported by an ever-increasing number of volunteers.  

 Support of the Disability Advisory Forum to help ensure that the facilities and 
new displays can be enjoyed by a broad and diverse audience. 

 A partnership project, involving one of the project interns, with three local 
military museums to explore the relationships between our D-Day collections. 

 Creation of a modern and spacious reception area that accommodates both 
the shop and café. 

 The return of some of the large objects from conservation and seeing the 
new exhibition galleries taking shape.  

 Development of striking marketing materials, a new website, souvenir guide 
and merchandising that uses the new D-Day Story branding.  

 
A series of soft-openings will take place towards the end of March with the museum 
open to the public in time for the Easter holiday.  
 

3.3 In addition, following the successful outcome of our round 1 application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund, we have also started work in partnership with the National 
Museum of the Royal Navy (NMRN) on the development phase of the Landing Craft 
Tank (LCT project (subject of a separate report).   

 
3.4 The new butterfly house at the natural history museum, opened in August, was 

enthusiastically received by visitors with some 13,000 people visiting in the first four 
weeks of opening.  Museum staff and volunteers have received guidance and 
training from specialists at the Stratford Butterfly Farm.  The number of butterflies 
on the wing, the presence of older (more tatty and worn looking!) butterflies and the 
evidence of breeding on site (eggs, caterpillars and pupae) are all testimony to the 
improvements that the new accommodation has provided.      

 
3.5 The museums service has continued to support the Paulsgrove Capturing the Spirit 

project as a member of the project steering group and by sharing specialist 
knowledge with members of the project team.  We also worked with the Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Trust on the development of their Secrets of the Solent bid and a 
project that will take place at the natural history museum at Cumberland House 
(subject to a successful outcome of their HLF bid).  

 
3.6 The museums service secured the loan of a Grayson Perry ceramic from the British 

Crafts Council and this forms the centrepiece of the redisplayed decorative art 
gallery at Portsmouth Museum.  As a result of a study day, The Decorative Arts 
Society has advised
[...]
 a learning culture across the service to develop and empower staff   

Empower and train FOH staff and volunteers to 
support aspirations for the new D-Day Museum  

new DDS 
post  

March 2018 TDDM 
budget  

 Develop new audiences using digital technology 

Add Overlord Embroidery interpretation to new 
D-Day website as planned   

JF July 2018 TDDM 
budget 

Develop the websites for remaining museum 
sites:  

 Explore approach and costs 

JM  July 2018 Museum 
budget 
Cost tbc  

Increase social media activity by 10% KB FW AW 
SW 

March 2019 NA  

 

Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure & Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 March  2018 

Subject: 
 

Victorious Festival 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To update the Cabinet Member on the negotiations with Victorious Festival for a 

further contract period and to request authority to seek to agree to a contract for the 
single period, without an extension period for the full term. 
  

2.    Recommendations 
 
2.1 That officers be authorised to enter into a contract with Victorious Festival for 

a period of 7 years from 2021 - 2027. 
  
3.    Background 
 
3.1 In October 2016 a report was brought to Culture, Leisure & Sport seeking 

agreement for the Council to enter into a contract with Victorious Festival to provide 
land to enable them to hold a large scale event for a further contract period. 

 
3.2 Since that report a further successful Festival has been delivered and officers are 

seeking authorisation to request a change to the contact period which was originally 
requested of a further five year term (2021 - 2025) with an optional 2 year extension 
(2026- 2027) to be able to issue a contract for the 
[...]
ndary income for 
local businesses generated by visitors. 
 

7.3 The extension of the contract period will ensure that these income streams will 
continue for a further two years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development   
 
 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

Page 144



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Victorious Festival Report 
October 2016 

http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s12799/Victo
rious%20Festival%20report.pdf 

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Page 145

http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s12799/Victorious%20Festival%20report.pdf
http://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s12799/Victorious%20Festival%20report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth City Council Playing Pitch Strategy 2018-2022
	Final Draft Portsmouth City Council Stage D -PPS - V7 - 08.03.18
	Playing Pitch Strategy EIA1

	4 Library Fines and Reservation Fees
	Prelim EIA Library Fines and Resevations Report1

	5 Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services Venue Hire Charges and Charles Dickens Birthplace Museum Admission Charge.
	MVS Appendix A venue hire charges 2018-19 wedding
	MVS Appendix A venue hire charges 2018-19
	MVS Appendix B Venue Hire benchmarking1
	MVS Appendix B Venue Hire benchmarking
	MVS Appendix C dickens birthplace entrance fee
	EIA Museum and VIS Venue hire charges1

	6 Peter Ashley Activity Centres and Historic England
	7 Portsmouth Museums Annual Update
	Portsmouth Museums Annual Update Appendix 1 - BPlan 2018 PoP
	EIA_CLS CM 2018 

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 16 March 
2018 at 9.00 am at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Also Present

Councillor Stephen Morgan MP
Councillor Steve Pitt

5. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.  

6. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

This meeting was recorded/webcast which can be viewed here
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-CLS-16Mar2018 

(Councillor Symes decided to vary the agenda order of items to hear from 
those making deputations first.)

7. Peter Ashley Activity Centres and Historic England (AI 6)

Councillor Symes explained that as a deputation request had been received 
for agenda item 6, Peter Ashley Activity Centres and Historic England, she 
would amend the order of the meeting and consider this item first.

A deputation was made by Mr Bruce Strugnell, Chair of the Project Steering 
Group and Chair of Finance Sub Committee.  Mr Strugnell spoke in support of 
the recommendation.  He was accompanied by Mr Colin Brooks (Vice Chair of 
Trustees), Darren Bridgman (Operations Director) and Graham Bryant (Chair 
of Trustees).  

Councillor Symes thanked Mr Strugnell for his deputation.  

Claire Looney, Partnership and Commissioning Manager introduced the 
report.  She explained there are some issues with the current wording of the 
lease arrangements between the council and the trust.  Whilst these issues 
are being resolved Historic England have advised that they would be willing to 
enter into a tripartite agreement which would both safeguard the money and 
provide a framework for the works to be carried out.  

Councillor Symes said the council has great recognition of the work the centre 
and added that although the council are trying to balance the budget, an 
additional £20,000 has been found which the council are willing to give to the 
Peter Ashley Centre to enable them to lever in additional funding.  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-CLS-16Mar2018


2

DECISION: The Cabinet Member authorised officers to enter into a 
tripartite grant agreement with PAACT and HE, subject to no financial 
obligations to contribute towards any costs without a further report to 
members setting out the works and any required Council match funding.

8. Portsmouth City Council Playing Pitch Strategy 2018-2022 (AI 3)

The report was introduced by Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager. 

Councillor Morgan wished to thank officers for their hard work.
In response to a question from Councillor Morgan, Mrs Nash said that 
Portsmouth University was a key consultee to the strategy and have fed in 
some of their intentions.  The university were also a consultee to the indoor 
facility sports strategy adopted last year so those documents need to be 
considered as companion documents.  

Councillor Symes said the strategy was a great piece of work and had helped 
to identify gaps in provision and give an overview on what is available in the 
city. 

DECISIONS:
(1) That the attached Playing Pitch Strategy 2018-2022 is adopted as 

the key document to guide future planning and decision-making 
around playing pitches.

(2) That the city council undertakes to monitor and review the 
strategy on an annual basis in line with Sport England guidelines. 

9. Library Fines and Reservation Fees (AI 4)

The report was introduced by Lindy Elliott, Library and Archives Service 
Manager.  

Councillor Pitt said this was great work and said he thought anything that 
improves access for people, especially for those needing positive health and 
social outcomes and linking that with education, will go a long way to helping 
and felt this would be a major success. 

In response to a question from Councillor Morgan, Ms Elliott said that the 
'vigorous' communication and outreach campaign would include starting with 
an amnesty which would avoid having to engage with a lot of people to chase 
individual people who have outstanding loans.  The key issue is to get to the 
non-library users.  Communication will take place through Corporate 
Communications who will be getting the message out through Housetalk, 
Term times and Flagship publications.  There will also hope to have a 
campaign on the big screen and poster sites.  

Councillor Symes said libraries are great places for the community to meet 
and these recommendations are very important as do not want people to be 
stigmatised and not use libraries.  The fact we are giving the opportunity to 
return books without any face to face contact with staff is an excellent idea. 



3

DECISIONS: 
(1) That for a pilot period of three years, Portsmouth Library Services 

ceases to charge fines for the late return of books and other 
library materials lent to the public from Portsmouth owned stock. 
Stock from other libraries will continue to be charged according to 
inter-library-lending requirements.

(2) That for a pilot period of three years, Portsmouth Library Services 
cease to charge a reservation fee for books and other library 
materials, where the request can be satisfied within existing 
Portsmouth library lending stock. Stock obtained from other 
library sources and agreed with the requester will continue to be 
charged at cost.

(3) That an evaluation of the two pilots is conducted throughout the 
three year period in terms of library membership, use of services 
and loan return rates, taking recommendations for further action 
to the Portfolio Holder in year three.   

(4) That the pilots be accompanied by a vigorous communication and 
outreach campaign to inform residents of the changes and 
encourage engagement with library services.

10. Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services Venue Hire Charges and 
Charles Dickens Birthplace Museum Admission Charge. (AI 5)

The report was introduced by Felicity Wood, Public Participation Officer - D-
day Museum.

Councillor Pitt asked about trend for the take up rate for the hires.  Jane 
Singh, Visitor Services and Development Manager, explained that their 
biggest win is weddings at Southsea Castle where there is a large target 
which has been met.  The other sites are ticking along but have identified new 
opportunities at the Butterfly House at Cumberland House and once the D 
Day Museum is open very keen to look at other new opportunities.   

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member
(1) Agreed the new D-Day Story venue hire charges and Butterfly 

House venue hire charge as Appendix A.
(2) Agreed that the D-Day Story can discount venue hire up to 30%.
(3) Agreed amended venue hire and wedding charges for other 

museums. 
(4) Agreed flexible pricing for optional catering in conjunction with 

room hire.     
(5) Agreed to maintain current admission charges for Charles 

Dickens' Birthplace for 2018-19 including free entry for 
Portsmouth residents. 

11. Portsmouth Museums Annual Update (AI 7)



4

The report was introduced by Jane Mee, Museums and Visitor Services 
Manager.  

Councillor Symes said this was a fantastic effort and thanked all the hard work 
of the team.  She added that it was great news that additional funding has 
been obtained which will allow curator of natural history to be appointed. 

Councillor Pitt echoed these comments and said he appreciated it had been a 
difficult journey and he looked forward to the re launch of the D Day Museum 
and wished them every success.  

DECISIONS:
(1) The review of last year's activity was noted, especially the progress 

made on Transforming the D-Day Museum.
(2) Transforming the D-Day Museum remains a service priority with the 

focus on successful delivery of Activity and Business Plans, 
including preparing for the 75th Anniversary of D-Day in 2019.  

(3)  Delivery of the Landing Craft Tank project continues in partnership 
with the National Museum of the Royal Navy. 

(4) The museums service continues to support delivery of the 
Paulsgrove project Capturing the Spirit and showcases the project at 
Portsmouth Museum.     

(5) Access to the city's natural history collection is enhanced through 
the appointment of a curator of natural history. 

(6) A series of exhibitions and events are held at Portsmouth Museum 
reflecting city priorities and anniversaries including the new Conan 
Doyle exhibition.

12. Victorious Festival (AI 8)

Councillor Symes introduced the report.  

DECISION:  that officers be authorised to enter into a contract with 
Victorious Festival for a period of 7 years from 2021 - 2027

The meeting concluded at 9.30 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


